
  

Issued on Monday 28 June 2021                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Tuesday 6 July 2021 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Clark, Cooper (Chairman), Garten, Mrs Grigg, McKay, Munford, 

Russell, Spooner and Springett (Vice-Chairman) 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 8 June 2021  1 - 8 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Question and Answer Session for Members of the Public   

11. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

12. Committee Work Programme  9 - 11 

13. Report of Outside Bodies - 2021/22  12 - 18 

14. 4th Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report 

2020/21  

19 - 45 

15. Chairmanship of the Maidstone Joint Transportation Board  46 - 50 



 
 

16. Local Development Scheme 2021-2023  51 - 70 

 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting in person or by remote means, please call 
01622 602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working 

day before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 2 July 2021). You will need to provide 
the full text in writing.  

 
If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  

 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 2 July 2021). You will need to tell us which 

agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact, call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.  
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk. 
 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
STRATEGIC PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 8 JUNE 2021 
 

Present:  Councillors Clark, Cooper (Chairman), Garten, 
Mrs Grigg, McKay, Munford, Russell, Spooner and 

Springett 
 
Also Present: Councillors Harper, Perry, J and T Sams 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
2. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Cooper be elected as Chairman of the 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22.  
 

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Springett be elected as the Vice-Chairman of 

the Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22.  
 

5. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
6. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Harper was present as a Visiting Member for Item 16 – 
Reference from Economic Regeneration and Leisure Committee – Review 

of the Section 106 monies associated with McDonalds (2-8 Hart Street) 
Planning Approval and Item 18 – Cycle Parking Infrastructure.  

 
Councillors Harper and Perry were present as Visiting Members for Item 
17 – Options to Procure a Cycle/Scooter Hire Scheme in Maidstone.  

 
Councillors Perry and J Sams were present as Visiting Members for Item 

19 – Lenham Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 19) and Item 22 – Local 
Plan Review Update.  
 

 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 1 July 2021 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

 2  

7. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

8. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
Councillor Garten had been lobbied on Item 3 – Election of Chairman.  

 
Councillors Garten, Grigg, McKay, Russell and Spooner had been lobbied 

on Item 17 – Options to Procure a Cycle/Scooter Hire Scheme in 
Maidstone.  
 

Councillors Garten and Spooner had been lobbied on Item 18 – Cycle 
Parking Infrastructure.  

 
Councillor Munford had been lobbied on Item 20 – Boughton Monchelsea 
Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 19).  

 
Councillors Clark, Garten and Mrs Grigg had been lobbied on Item 21 – 

Consultation on the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council Pre-Submission 
(Regulation 19) Plan and Item 22 – Local Plan Review Update  

 
Councillor McKay had been lobbied on Item 22 – Local Plan Review 
Update.  

 
9. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2021  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

11. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

12. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
There was one question from a Member of the Public.  

 
Question from Mrs Susan Harwood to the Chairman of the Strategic 
Planning and Infrastructure Committee 

 
‘With respect to Medway Council's Duty-to-Co-operate with the Lidsing 

Garden Village Proposal on the Local Plan, are Medway indicating that 
they are supporting or objecting to the proposal?’.  
 

The Chairman responded to the question.  
 

Mrs Harwood asked the following supplementary question:  

2



 

 3  

 
‘How can you justify ignoring the objections of over 1700 people, local to 

Lidsing, to continue the proposal’.  
 

The Chairman ruled that the question did not relate to the original 
question or answer provided, but that a written response would be 
provided.  

 
The full response was recorded on the webcast and made available to 

view on the Maidstone Borough Council website.  
 
To access the webcast recording, please use the link below: 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4n-Z6iMRyJ4  
 

13. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 

  
14. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
It was requested that a report be presented to the Committee on the 

membership, effectiveness and performance of the Maidstone Strategic 
Infrastructure Working Group since its creation in 2019.  
 

RESOLVED: That the revised Committee Work Programme be noted.  
 

15. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports of Outside Bodies.  

 
16. REFERENCE FROM THE ECONOMIC REGENERATION AND LEISURE 

COMMITTEE - REVIEW OF THE SECTION 106 MONIES ASSOCIATED WITH 
MCDONALDS (2-8 HART STREET) PLANNING APPROVAL  
 

Councillor Harper introduced the report as the Chairman of the Economic 
Regeneration and Leisure Committee at the time of the referral. The 

reasons for the referral were outlined.   
 
In response to questions, the Head of Planning and Development stated 

that whilst the Council collected Section 106 monies, it was the 
responsibility of the infrastructure providers to submit a bid for and use 

those monies from the Local Planning Authority.  
 
During the debate, it was felt that further information on the use of 

Section 106 monies in the area surrounding the Lockmeadow complex was 
required.  

 
RESOLVED: That a report be brought back to a future meeting of the 
Committee to monitor the performance of the spending of Section 106 

funds in the Lockmeadow vicinity in relation to what was required by the 
statutory consultees on infrastructure at the time of the planning 

application(s).  

3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4n-Z6iMRyJ4


 

 4  

17. OPTIONS TO PROCURE A CYCLE/SCOOTER HIRE SCHEME IN MAIDSTONE  
 

The Senior Business Analyst introduced the report and informed the 
Committee that since the report’s publication, the Department for 

Transport had stated that electronic scooters could not be used as 
proposed, until further feedback of their initial use by other Authorities 
had been received. Option three of the report remained the preferred 

option.  
 

The options within the report focused on three demographics, to promote 
usage for leisure, commuting and a hybrid model encompassing both 
options. As the national lockdown associated with Covid-19 was eased, 

the Council wished to provide an alternative and convenient method of 
active transport.  

 
The hybrid model was the preferred option as it would likely maximise the 
schemes usage through targeting both types of user, to be more 

financially viable and allow for improved data collection on the schemes 
use. The data would be collated after the scheme’s third year, to assess 

its success against the Council’s strategic goals. If agreed, a tender 
exercise would be undertaken with a contractor appointed between 

September-October 2021.  
 
The Committee considered deferring the item to allow for further 

information to be provided on the sites proposed and the financial costings 
of the scheme. In order to progress the scheme however, it was agreed 

that further Member engagement exercises be undertaken by August 
2021 to allow for a decision to be made as soon as possible.  
 

RESOLVED: That officers:  
 

1. Investigate options to provide a micro-mobility hire scheme, 
encompassing both leisure and commute demographics to include, 
but not be limited to, the sites identified in paragraph 3.35 of the 

report;  
 

2. Organise a Member workshop in August 2021 to inform a soft 
marketing exercise; and  

 

3. 
[...]
n for examination.  

 
The Council welcomed TWBC’s intention to meet their housing need, with 
a buffer of circa 1,000 dwellings in place. A range of supporting evidence 

documents were available and the Regulation 19 plan had been tested 
against the existing habitat regulations. The dwellings’ delivery would 

occur through a dispersed growth strategy, through two sites at Paddock 
Wood/Capel and Tudeley Village. The former site shared a boundary with 
the Council, and a strategic flood risk assessment had been completed. 

The Council had requested that the dwellings placement would not 
adversely affect any areas of Maidstone located downstream of the 

proposed site.  
 
TWBC had undertaken a Green Belt study, with air quality and transport 

mitigations proposed to reduce the impact on local roads within the 
Tunbridge Wells and Maidstone areas. The Council had requested the 

TWBC give consideration to delivering joint projects in the future, within 
areas such as active travel and public transport.  
 

It was noted that the draft response outlined in Appendix 1 to the report 
had already been submitted to TWBC as the deadline was the 4 June 

6



 

 7  

2021; any comments from the Committee would be submitted as an 
update to the response provided.  

 
A grammatical correction to Appendix 1, to reflect that TWBC was seeking 

to meet its gypsy pitch need, was requested.  
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1. The current consultation on the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Draft Local Plan, be noted; and  
 

2. The officer level response to the consultation, attached as Appendix 

1 to the report, be agreed subject to the insertion of the word ‘to’ 
to the second to last full sentence on the first page to read:  

 
‘Additionally, we note that TWBC is seeking to meet its gypsy pitch 
need’.  

 
22. LOCAL PLAN REVIEW UPDATE  

 
The Strategic Planning Manager introduced the report and stated that 

significant progress had been made on the Local Plan Review (LPR) 
Regulation 19 ‘draft for submission’ documents. The various studies and 
topic papers that would form part of the wider evidence base were 

highlighted, alongside the viability assessment and Sustainability 
Appraisal, which required additional work.  

 
The complexity of the Garden Community proposals and changes to 
Central Government policy such as the introduction of ‘First Homes’ and 

changes to the Use Class order were referenced.  
  

The Committee would be briefed on the latest information and proposals 
available prior to the Regulation 19 document’s public consultation 
process. The importance of the evidence base was reiterated, due to the 

tests of soundness and legal compliance that the Regulation 19 document 
would have to meet.  

 
To reduce the likelihood of further evidence collection or consultation 
having to take place after the initial Regulation 19 document public 

consultation, an amended Local Development Scheme (LDS) would be 
presented to the Committee at the July 2021 meeting. In the meantime, a 

note would be placed on the Council’s website setting out that the LDS 
was under review.   
 

The Committee expressed concerns at the delay proposed and requested 
that it be as short as possible, to minimise the likelihood of the Council’s 

adopted Local Plan expiring before the new Local Plan was adopted. In 
response, the Strategic Planning Manager stated that an exact time frame 
could not be provided, but that a short delay was likely. The Interim Local 

Plan Review Director stated that the significant amount of responses 
received to the Regulation 18b public consultation had affected the 

timescale, due to the importance of working through all of the responses.  

7



 

 8  

 
The Strategic Planning Manager confirmed that the Gypsy and Traveller 

Needs Assessment was ongoing, with a Development Plan Document to be 
undertaken. In referencing the previous decision made by the Committee 

to accelerate the LDS timescale, i
[...]
il representative.  
 

3.2 Option 2 – As above, except that the positions for the Outside Bodies listed 
in point 2.3 be readvertised, rather than reduced.  
 

3.3 Do nothing. This is not recommended, as positions to Outside Bodies should 
ideally be filled.  

 
 

 

16



 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 The preferred option is Option 1, as outlined in Section 3.1. 
 

 

5. RISK 
 

5.1 The risks associated with this proposal, including the risks if the Council 
does not act as recommended, have been considered in line with the 
Council’s Risk Management Framework. We are satisfied that the risks 

associated are within the Council’s risk appetite and will be managed as per 
the Policy. 

 
6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 

6.1 Not applicable.  
 

 

7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION 

 

7.1 If any Member is appointed to an outside body associated with this 
Committee, the relevant body will be informed of this appointment.  

 
7.2 If a decision is made on the appropriate term of office for the Council’s 

representative to the Kent Downs AONB Joint Advisory Committee, then 

that body will be informed.  
 

7.3 If a decision is made to reduce the number of positions on the Medway 
Valley Line Steering Group, a recommendation will be made from this 
Committee to Council to approve the reduction.  

 

 
 

8. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1: Nomination form to Kent Downs AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 

Cllr Garten.  

 

 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

Minutes of the Democracy and General Purposes Committee Meeting held on 3 
July 2019, (Minute 19):  
Your Councillors - Maidstone Borough Council  

17

https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy/primary-areas/your-councillors?sq_content_src=%2BdXJsPWh0dHBzJTNBJTJGJTJGbWVldGluZ3MubWFpZHN0b25lLmdvdi51ayUyRmllTGlzdERvY3VtZW50cy5hc3B4JTNGQ0lkJTNENjU0JTI2TUlkJTNEMzI3MyUyNlZlciUzRDQmYWxsPTE%3D


 

[...]
cators (KPIs) that relate to the delivery of the 
Strategic Plan 2019-2045. 

 

The combined reporting of the financial and performance position enables the 
Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and actions being taken to 
address both budget pressures and performance issues in their proper context, 

reflecting the fact that the financial and performance-related fortunes of the Council 
are inextricably linked. The report for this quarter has a particular focus on the impact 

the Covid-19 pandemic has had on the Council’s financial position and performance. 
 

Budget Monitoring  
Overall net expenditure at the end Quarter 4 for the services reporting to SPI is 
£1.251m, compared to the approved budget of -£0.468m, representing a shortfall of 

£1.719m. 
 

There has been no capital expenditure incurred for the services reporting to SPI 

against the approved budget of £86,000.  
 
Performance Monitoring 

50.0% (3 of 6) targetable quarterly key performance indicators reportable to the 

Strategic Planning & Infrastructure Committee achieved their Quarter 4 target.  
 

  

19

Agenda Item 14



 

Purpose of Report 
 

The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and 
actions being taken to address both budget pressures and performance issues as at 

31st March 2021. 
 

 

This report makes the following Recommendations to the Committee: 

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 4 for 2020/21, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
variances have been identified, be noted; 
 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 4 be noted; and 
 

3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 4 for 2020/21, including the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have 
been identified, be noted. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Strategic Planning & Infrastructure Committee 

 

6 July 2021 

20



 

4th
[...]

To appoint the Vice-Chairman, or another Member of the Committee, as Chairman of 

the Maidstone Joint Transportation Board (MJTB) for the Municipal Year 2021/22, as 
the Chairman of the Committee is automatically a Member of the Board in their 
capacity as a County Councillor.  

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Decision 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That the Vice-Chairman of the Committee be appointed as the Chairman of the 
Maidstone Joint Transportation Board for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.  

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Strategic Planning and Infrastructure 
Committee 

6 July 2021 

46

Agenda Item 15



 

Chairmanship of the Maidstone Joint Transportation Board 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

This report ensures that the Borough Council 

is following good governance arrangements to 

secure the above objectives.  

Democratic 
and Electoral 
Services 

Manager 

Cross 
Cutting 

Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 
Reduced 

• Deprivation is reduced and Social 
Mobility is Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected 

 

This report ensures that the Borough Council 
is meeting these cross-cutting objectives 

through good governance arrangements.  

 

Democratic 
and Electoral 

Services 
Manager 

Risk 
Management 

See Section 5 of the report.  

 

Democratic 
and Electoral 
Services 

Manager 

Financial No impact identified.  Democratic 

and Electoral 
Services 

Manager 

Staffing No impact identified.  Democratic 

and Electoral 
Services 
Manager 

Legal • In accepting the recommendation, the 

committee must be satisfied that the 

appo
[...]
as Chairman for the 2021/22 Municipal Year; however, Councillor 
Cooper is automatically a Member of the MJTB due to his position as a 

County Councillor. However, the responsibility for Chairmanship for the 
current Municipal Year rests with the Borough Council.  

 
2.5 Therefore, to avoid any perceived conflict of interest arising from a KCC 

appointed Member conducting an MBC role, it is recommended that the 

Chairmanship of the JTB be delegated to the Vice-Chairman.  
 

2.6 As there is a cross-over between the functions of this Committee and the 
MJTB, the Vice-Chairman is the most appropriate choice for the delegation 
as they have responsibilities across both this Committee and the MJTB. For 

example, attending and being involved in the agenda setting process and 
briefing meetings for this Committee, and to act on behalf of the Chairman 

when necessary to fulfil the duties associated with and arising from 
Chairmanship of the Committee.  

 

 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 
3.1 Option 1 - Do nothing. Not recommended, as the Chairman of the Strategic 

Planning and Infrastructure Committee is automatically a Member of the 
MJTB as a County Councillor. It would not be clear whether the Chairman 

was speaking as a Borough and/or County Member during meetings of the 
Board, which would be a conflict of interest.  

 
3.2 Option 2 - Elect another Committee Member to become the Chairman of the 

MJTB. This is not the preferred option, for the reasons set out in 2.6. 

 
3.3 Option 3 - The Vice-Chairman of the Committee be appointed as the 

Chairman of the MJTB for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. This is the preferred 
option, as set out in 2.6.  

 

 

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 Option 3 is the preferred option, due to the reasons outlined in 3.3. 

 

 
5. RISK 

 
5.1 The risks associated with this proposal, including the risks if the Council does 

not act as recommended, have been considered in line with the Council’s Risk 

49

[...]
 further detail to policies set out in local plans. 
SPDs are a material consideration in the decision making process 
but are not part of the Development Plan or the Local Plan. They 
follow a statutory production and consultation process. 

 
Table 4.1 Glossary of terms  
 

69



13 
 

 

70


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 8 June 2021
	Minutes

	12 Committee Work Programme
	13 Report of Outside Bodies - 2021/22
	NOMINATION FORM TO ANOB JAC 2021 - Cllr Garten.doc

	14 4th Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Finance Update
	Appendix 2 - Performance Update

	15 Chairmanship of the Maidstone Joint Transportation Board
	16 Local Development Scheme 2021-2023
	Appendix 1: Local Development Scheme 2021-2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
STRATEGIC PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 6 JULY 2021 
 

Present:  Councillors Cooper (Chairman), Garten, Mrs Grigg, 
Kimmance, McKay, Munford, Russell, Spooner and 

S Webb 
 
Also Present: Councillor Perry 

 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Springett and Clark.  

 
25. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

Councillor S Webb was present as Substitute for Councillor Springett.  
 

Councillor Kimmance was present as Substitute for Councillor Clark.  
 

26. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman stated that an urgent item on the allocation of additional 

funding for the Local Plan Review would be presented verbally by the 
Head of Planning and Development.   
 

27. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

Councillor Perry was present as a Visiting Member for Item 11 – Questions 
from Members to the Chairman.  
 

28. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

29. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
30. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

31. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 2021  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021 be 

approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 20 July 2021 



 

 2  

32. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

33. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
34. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There was one question from a Member to the Chairman.  
 

Question from Councillor John Perry to the Chairman of the Strategic 
Planning and Infrastructure Committee 

 
‘COVID-19 has put enormous pressures on local businesses just to 

survive; no more so than those in the hospitality sector. Many will have 

had to take additional measures in order to generate enough cash to pay 

their bills. It is recognised that some of these measures would have had 

to have been implemented very quickly and in some cases may have 

generated minor breaches of planning regulations or conditions. 

Can the Chairman and this Committee reassure me that given the 

exceptional circumstances and the importance that many of these 

businesses hold for their local communities, the Borough Council will 

recognise this before considering any enforcement action?’ 

 

The Chairman responded to the question.  
 
Councillor Perry asked the following supplementary question:  

 
‘Can you reassure me that the emphasis will be that any interpretation of 

the rules, the response will be proportionate to any conditional breach 
that might have occurred?’. 
 

The Chairman responded to the supplementary question.  
 

The full response was recorded on the webcast and made available to 
view on the Maidstone Borough Council website.  
 

To access the webcast recording, please use the link below:  
Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee - 06/07/2021 - YouTube  

 
35. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

In response to questions, it was confirmed that an annual report detailing 
the use of Section 106 monies across the borough was provided by the 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=iCe0EsNWhkU


 

 3  

Head of Planning and Development in the form of the annual 
Infrastructure Funding Statement.  

 
The Conservation Area Funding Opportunities report would be presented 

to the Committee as soon as possible.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
36. URGENT ITEM - ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW  

 
The Head of Planning and Development addressed the Committee, 
reiterating the £140,000 in additional funding provided by the Policy and 

Resources Committee, for the development of non-spatial planning 
policies.  

 
It was suggested that areas of focus for these policies be on design policy 
and place making, with further member engagement to be carried out on 

the prioritisation of the policies and the required evidence base. The 
structure provided by the actual monitoring indices as set out within the 

Council’s adopted Local Plan, LPR Policy 1, and consideration of new 
government policies such as ‘First Homes’ would be included in the 

proposed engagement exercises. It was important that the Council’s 
policies reflected national requirements and consultation responses, in 
reference to the Regulation 19 ‘draft for submission’ documents’ 

consultation and Regulation 20; examination by the Planning 
Inspectorate.  

 
The progress made over the past 12-18 months on the LPR was 
reiterated. The development of further non-spatial policies would sit 

alongside the LPR, through a separate Development Plan Document, to 
retain the impetus of the LPR on focusing on key areas of growth, for 

example housing and employment numbers.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update provided be noted.   

 
37. REPORT OF OUTSIDE BODIES - 2021/22  

 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and stated that the 
nomination received for the Kent Downs AONB Joint Advisory Committee 

was shown at Appendix 1 to the report. The Kent Downs AONB Joint 
Advisory Committee were willing for the Committee to amend the current 

one-year term of office for the Council’s representative, if the Committee 
wanted to.    
 

As no nominations had been received for the Maidstone Campaign Cycle 
Forum or Medway Valley Line Steering Group, the Committee was asked 

to consider whether the number of positions on these bodies should be 
reduced, in line with the Outside Bodies Vacancy Protocol.  
 

The Committee considered reducing the number of positions on these 
bodies, however it was felt that they should be readvertised. It was also 



 

 4  

requested that consideration be given to having a Council representative 
to the Kent Downs Line Group.  

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1. Councillor Garten be appointed as the Council’s Representative to 

the Kent Downs AONB Joint Advisory Committee for one year, from 

the 12 July 2021; and  
 

2. The positions associated with the Medway Valley Line Steering 
Group and the Maidstone Cycle Campaign Forum, be readvertised.  

 

38. 4TH QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
REPORT 2020/21  

 
The Head of Finance introduced the report and noted that the outturn 
figures were still subject to external audit and should be viewed as 

provisional.  
 

The Committee’s adverse variance figure of £1.7 million was mainly due 
to the pandemic having caused a fall in income for parking and 

development control. This had been partially mitigated by the 
government’s Sales, Fees and Charges funding scheme. The Council’s 
overall outturn for the previous financial year was a £1.2 million 

underspend, which was largely due to the additional funding provided by 
central government. However, this funding was one-off in nature so would 

not strengthen the Council’s underlying budget position.  
 
The Head of Finance highlighted that of the just under £640,000 spent on 

the Local Plan Review, £57,000 had been financed through the corporate 
contingency budget. The budget would continue to be monitored. 

 
With regard to capital, the residual budget for flood prevention works, 
which had been carried forward into the 2021/22 was noted.   

 
The Senior Business Analyst introduced the performance update and 

stated that three of the six Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) had not 
reached their target. The Percentage of Priority 2 enforcement cases dealt 
with in time missed its target by more than 10%; achieving 76% against 

the 90% target.  This was due to staff turnover, a team restructure and 
staff sickness alongside a general increase in the number of enforcement 

cases. Two staff Members had since been recruited.  
 
The processing of major and minor applications had missed its target by 

2%, with all of the Committee’s KPIs achieving an amber or green annual 
status. Positive performance in the delivery of affordable homes and the 

processing of ‘other’ planning applications was highlighted.  
 
Several Members expressed concern at the number of open enforcement 

cases and questioned whether further resources were needed. In response 
to questions, the Head of Planning and Development confirmed that the 

number of enforcement cases in June was 372; 26 of which were formal 



 

 5  

monitoring cases, 38 were awaiting determination with respect to a 
retrospective planning application and 308 live cases. The importance of 

carrying out thorough investigations into any complaints of planning 
control breaches, which were time intensive, was highlighted, as they 

would be required should formal enforcement be pursued.  
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 4 for 2020/21, 

including the actions being taken or proposed to improve the 
position, where significant variances have been identified, be noted;  
 

2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 4 be noted; and  
 

3. The Performance positions as at Quarter 4 for 2020/21, including 
the actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where 
significant issues have been identified, be noted.  

 
39. CHAIRMANSHIP OF THE MAIDSTONE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD  

 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and stated that the 

Chairman of the Committee was automatically a Member of the Maidstone 
Joint Transportation Board in their capacity as a County Councillor.  As it 
was the Council’s turn to chair the Board this Municipal Year, it was 

recommended that the Vice-Chairman of the Committee be appointed as 
Chairman of the Board.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Vice-Chairman of the Committee be appointed as 
the Chairman of the Maidstone Joint Transportation Board for the 

remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year.  
 

40. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2021-2023  
 
The Strategic Planning Manager introduced the report, stating that 

significant progress had been made on the Regulation 19 ‘draft for 
submission’ documents and the series of studies and topic papers that 

formed part of the wider evidence base.  
 
To ensure that the Regulation 19 documents were complete, it was 

proposed that the Local Development Scheme (LDS) be amended. The 
LDS was a statutory requirement, with the revised timetable shown within 

Appendix 1 to the report. The revised timetable would allow the Council to 
ensure the Regulation 19 document and evidence base was as robust as 
possible, meeting the associated legal requirements and reducing the risk 

of failure at examination of the Local Plan Review (LPR).  
 

Once the Regulation 19 documents had been published, various 
stakeholders and the public would be able to consider whether the 
important tests of soundness and legal compliance had been met. This 

would provide the Council with further information as it proceeded with 
the Local Plan Review. If the Council chose to undertake further evidence 



 

 6  

collection or consultation, there would be further time, resource and cost 
implications.  

 
The Strategic Planning Manager reassured the Committee that a revised 

LDS would minimise any period in which the 2017 adopted Local Plan 
would be out of date and that the policies within the Plan would remain 
effective. If the revised LDS timetable was agreed, the delay to adopting 

the LPR would be circa three months. However, the Council’s LPR would 
have been examined by the adopted Local Plan’s expiry. The current LDS 

timetable had been accelerated in September 2020, in response to the 
Government’s proposal to introduce a new standard methodology that 
would have further increased the Council’s housing targets. This was no 

longer the case.  
 

The Committee sought assurances from officers that the new LDS 
timetable would be met and this was confirmed subject to no unforeseen 
events occurring.     

 
RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to approve the Local 

Development Scheme 2021-2023, as attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report.  

 
41. DURATION OF MEETING  

 

6.30 p.m. to 7.21 p.m. 
 


